

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 21, 2017]

No. 17-5171

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION
ON ELECTION INTEGRITY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from an Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 17-cv-1320(CKK)**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MARC ROTENBERG

ALAN BUTLER

CAITRIONA FITZGERALD

JERAMIE SCOTT

JOHN DAVISSON

Electronic Privacy Information Center

1718 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite

200

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 483-1140

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
ARGUMENT	1
I. The lower court properly held that EPIC has standing to pursue statutory claims under the E-Government Act, the FACA, and the APA.	2
A. EPIC has established both informational and organizational standing to pursue statutory claims against the Defendants for failure to complete and make available a Privacy Impact Assessment prior to collection of personal information.	3
B. The Court has the authority under 5 U.S.C. § 705 to preserve the status quo pending resolution of EPIC’s claims.	10
II. The Commission and its co-defendants are subject to the E-Government Act, and their actions are subject to judicial review under 5 U.S.C. § 706.	13
A. The Commission is an establishment of the government subject to the E-Government Act.	13
B. The Court has authority to set aside Defendants’ unlawful action under the APA.	17
C. There is no “clear and convincing” evidence that Congress intended to preclude judicial review of the Commission’s compliance with the E-Government Act.	21
D. The Commission misunderstands the GSA’s mandatory duty to conduct a Privacy Impact Assessment.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster</i> , 720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuono</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	11
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3
<i>EPIC v. DEA</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2016)	5
<i>EPIC v. FBI</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D.D.C. 2017)	5
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	3
* <i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4, 6
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 n.2 (2017)	14
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 583 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for the Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	14
<i>Kuzma v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 798 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchack</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	19

* Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (*).

<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8
* <i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 5, 9
* <i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	3, 9
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	15
* <i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	13, 21, 23
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	12
* <i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	11
* <i>United States v. Espy</i> , 145 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Hite</i> , 769 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	21
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 6	17
* E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899	1, 13, 15, 17
§ 2(b)(9)	7
* § 208	7, 9, 24
§ 208(b)	6
44 U.S.C. § 3501 note	24
Federal Advisory Committee Act (“FACA”), 5 U.S.C. app. 2 §§ 1–16	21, 24
Federal Reports Act of 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-831, § 7(a), 56 Stat. 1078	16
Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561 (1974)	
§ 552(f)	14, 15, 19, 23
* Government Organization and Employees, Pub. L. 89-554, 80 Stat. 387 (1966)	
* 5 U.S.C. § 551(1)	15, 19, 23
5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i>	19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)	19
* 5 U.S.C. § 701(b)	1, 13, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23
5 U.S.C. § 702	19, 21

5 U.S.C. § 703	19
5 U.S.C. § 704	19
5 U.S.C. § 705	10
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	24
* Paperwork Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 96-511, 94 Stat. 2812 (codified as amended at 44 U.S.C. §§ 3501–3521).....	7, 13, 15, 16
44 U.S.C. § 3502(1)	13, 14, 15, 16

Other Authorities

48 Fed. Reg. 13,666 (1983).....	16
5 C.F.R. Part 1320.8(d)	8
* Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	15, 18
EPIC, <i>Department of Homeland Security Releases Revised Privacy Impact Assessments</i> (Mar. 23, 2012).....	7
EPIC, <i>DHS Releases Revised PIA on Internet Monitoring</i> (Apr. 24, 2013).....	7
* Exec. Order No. 13,799, 82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (May 11, 2017)	18, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 96-835 (1980).....	16
Joshua B. Bolten, Director, Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Executive Office of the President, M-03-22, Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, Attachment A (Sept. 26, 2003).....	8
Memorandum on Establishing the Director of White House Information Technology and the Executive Committee for Presidential Information Technology § 1, 2015 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 185 (Mar. 19, 2015)	18
